

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 201347

HELEN MARIE TAYLOR *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

RALPH S. NORTHAM *et al.*,

Appellees.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Fred D. Taylor (VSB # 77987)
Bush & Taylor, P.C.
4445 Corporation Lane
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23462
Telephone (757) 926-0078
Facsimile (757) 935-5533
fred@bushtaylor.com

Patrick M. McSweeney (VSB # 5669)
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, Virginia 23139
Telephone (804) 937-0895
Facsimile (703) 365-9593
pmcsweeney@protonmail.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Petition for Appeal.....	1
Statement of the Case and Material Proceedings Below	1
Statement of Facts.....	6
Assignments of Error	9
Standard of Review	11
Argument.....	12
I. The Budget Amendment Violates Article IV, § 14 of the Constitution and Cannot Establish the Public Policy of the Commonwealth.....	12
II. The Budget Amendment Violates the Contract Clause in Article I, § 11 of the Constitution of Virginia and Article I, § 10 of the United States Constitution and Cannot Establish the Public Policy of the Commonwealth.....	15
III. The Budget Amendment Violates the Separation-of-Powers Provisions of the Constitution of Virginia and Cannot Establish the Public Policy of the Commonwealth.....	20
IV. The Budget Amendment Violates the General Rule that a Legislative Act does not Invalidate a Restrictive Covenant Unless Required by the Public Health, Comfort or Welfare and, therefore, Cannot Establish the Public Policy of the Commonwealth.....	21
V. The Circuit Court Erred by not Granting Summary Judgment to Plaintiffs.....	22
VI. The Circuit Court abused its discretion by not Considering the Commonwealth’s Public Policy Regarding Historic Preservation in Determining Whether the Restrictive Covenants are Valid and Enforceable	24

Conclusion	26
Certificate of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderson v. Cnty. of Alleghany</i> , 266 Va. 333 (2003)	12, 13
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Amer. Federal of St., Cnty. & Municipal Employees v. City of Benton</i> , 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Amin v. County of Henrico</i> , 286 Va. 231 (2013)	12
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 232 U.S. 548 (1914).....	17, 18
<i>Ault v. Shipley</i> , 189 Va. 69 (1949)	21, 22
<i>Bray v. Cnty. Board of Arlington Cnty.</i> , 195 Va. 31 (1953)	14
<i>Carwile v. Richmond Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 196 Va. 1 (1954)	24
<i>Citizens Mutual Building Association, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 167 Va. 399 (1937)	18
<i>City of Portsmouth v. City of Chesapeake</i> , 205 Va. 259 (1964)	14
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Eagerton</i> , 462 U.S. 176 (1983).....	18
<i>Heublein, Inc. v. Department of ABC</i> , 237 Va. 192 (1989)	16, 17
<i>Holly Hill Farm Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 241 Va. 425 (1991)	12, 13, 14
<i>Home Building & Loan Association v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Laurels of Bon Air, LLC v. Medical Facilities of Amer. LIV Ltd Partnership</i> , 51 Va. App. 583 (2008)	12, 13, 14
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Municipal Separate Sch. District</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016).....	20
<i>Palmer v. Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 573 (2017)	12

<i>Parikh v. Family Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 284 (2007)	12
<i>RECP IV WG, LLC v. Capital One Bank (USA), N/A.</i> , 295 Va. 268 (2018)	21
<i>River Heights Ass'n P'ship v. Batten</i> , 267 Va. 262 (2004)	21-22
<i>Robb v. Shockoe Slip Foundation</i> , 228 Va. 674 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Town of Ashland v. Ashland Investment Co.</i> , 235 Va. 100 (1988)	24
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	16
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> , 270 Va. 68 (2005)	25
<i>United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	18
<i>W. B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935)	17, 19
<i>Working Waterman's Association v. Seafood Harvesters, Inc.</i> , 227 Va. 101 (1984)	16

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND RULES OF COURT

U. S. Const., Article I, § 10	15, 19
Va. Const., Article I, § 5	20, 21
Va. Const., Article I, § 11	15, 19
Va. Const., Article III, § 1	21
Va. Const., Article IV, § 14	13, 14, 15, 20-21
Va. Const., Article IV, § 15	14
Va. Const., Article XI, § 1	24, 25
Code of Virginia § 10.1-2202.3	25
Code of Virginia § 10.1-2205	25
Code of Virginia § 10.1-2206.1	25
Code of Virginia § 10.1-2206.2	25
Code of Virginia § 10.1-2207	25
HB 5005(Chapter 56), Item 79.I. (2020 Special Session, Va. General Assembly)	<i>passim</i>

Joint Resolution of the General Assembly dated December 19, 1889, Acts of
 Assembly 1889, ch. 24.....*passim*

Rule 3:2023

TREATISES

A. HOWARD, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF
 VIRGINIA (1974)16, 20. 25

III ROSCOE POUND, JURISPRUDENCE (St. Paul, MN. 1959)16
